

No. 16-1599

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Federal Trade Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Joseph K. Rensin,
Defendant-Appellant,

BlueHippo Funding, LLC, BlueHippo Capital, LLC,
Defendants.

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 1:08-cv-01819-PAC*

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JAMES A. KOHM
Associate Director

DOUGLAS V. WOLFE
Assistant Director

AMANDA C. BASTA
COLIN D.A. MACDONALD
Attorneys
BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Initial District Court Proceedings | 2 |
| B. This Court’s August 2014 Opinion | 6 |
| C. Proceedings on Remand | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DISCOVERY OF STORE CREDIT ORDERS | 16 |
| A. The Court’s Prior Ruling Forecloses Rensin’s Claim That Analyzing Orders For Store Credit Can Overcome The Presumption Of Reliance | 16 |
| B. Store Credit Order Records Could Not Overcome The Presumption Of Consumer Reliance On Rensin’s Deceptions | 19 |
| II. RENSIN HAD ALL THE PROCESS HE WAS DUE | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahearn ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Int’l Longshore and Warehouse Union, Locals 21 and 4, 721 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013).....25

Am. Home Assurance Co., v. ZIM JAMAICA, 418 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....23

CBS Broad., Inc., v. FilmOn.com, Inc., 814 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12, 26

Collens v. City of New York, 222 F.R.D. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)12

FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC, 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014) *passim*

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 674 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Conn. 2009), *aff’d*, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....23

FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....17

FTC v. Kuykendall, 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) 7, 8, 23, 24, 25

FTC v. Leshin, 719 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2013)25

FTC v. Trudeau, 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 24, 25, 26

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)12

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig., 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

In re Weiss, 703 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1983)2

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821 (1994).... 24, 25

Jacobs v. Citibank, N.A., 318 F. App’x 3 (2d Cir. 2008)25

Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen, 146 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1998).....25

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA., v. The Stroh Cos., Inc.,
265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001).....22

N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry, 159 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998).....4

Paddington Partners v. Bouchard, 34 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....22

Pippins v. KPMG LLP, 759 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

Tolbert v. Smith, 790 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2015).....13

United States v. Perez, 387 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12, 16

Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp., 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004).....12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)2

15 U.S.C. § 57b.....2

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 13452

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....4
